WHEREAS, the Town Sewer Engineer, Frederick J. Margron, P.E., REM, CEA of 
Professional Consulting, Inc., recommends in his letter dated February 11, 2022, approving 
Change Order No. 2, for the Repairs to the Final Clarifier at the Wastewater Treatment 
Plant Project resulting in an additional two hundred and seventy-four (274) day extension 
for completion for an overall contract time of four hundred and fifty-eight (458) days and 
an increase in the amount of $23,765.53 to account for several unforeseen issues 
highlighted in Mr. Margron’s letter dated February 11, 2022, that arose during construction 
for a new contract total of $372,263.53; and 

WHEREAS, the Chief Financial Officer certifies funding in the amount of $23,765.53

[...]

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, by the Town Council of the Town of Newton that 
it hereby concurs with the Town Sewer Engineer’s recommendation and accepts 
Change Order No. 2 for the Repairs to the Final Clarifier at the Wastewater Treatment 
Plant Project to extend the project completion date by two hundred and seventy-four 
(274) days, for an overall contract time of four hundred and fifty-eight (458) days and an 
increase in the amount of the project of $23,765.53 for a new contract total of 
$372,263.53; and 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that a copy of Change Order No. 2, and Mr. Margron’s 
recommendation letter of February 11, 2022 be attached to and made part of this